

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

PEDRO RAMIREZ, JR., Individually and on
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION, REX W.
TILLERSON, ANDREW P. SWIGER,
JEFFREY J. WOODBURY, and DAVID S.
ROSENTHAL,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:16-cv-3111-K

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS THE
CONSOLIDATED COMPLAINT**

Theodore V. Wells, Jr. (*pro hac vice*)
Daniel J. Kramer (*pro hac vice*)
Daniel J. Toal (*pro hac vice*)
Gregory F. Laufer (*pro hac vice*)
Jonathan H. Hurwitz (*pro hac vice*)
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019-6064
Tel: (212) 373-3000
Fax: (212) 757-3990

Nina Cortell
Daniel H. Gold
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
2323 Victory Avenue, Suite 700
Dallas, TX 75219
Tel: (214) 651-5000
Fax: (214) 651-5940

*Counsel for Exxon Mobil Corporation, Andrew
P. Swiger, Jeffrey J. Woodbury, and David S.
Rosenthal*

D. Patrick Long
Brian M. Gillett
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS
2000 McKinney Ave., Suite 1700
Dallas, TX 75201
Tel: (214) 758-1505
Fax: (214) 758-1550

Counsel for Rex W. Tillerson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Argument	2
I. The Complaint Does Not Allege a Materially False or Misleading Statement or Actionable Omission.....	2
A. Plaintiff’s Arguments about ExxonMobil’s Use of Proxy Costs of Carbon and GHG Costs Rest on Mischaracterizing ExxonMobil’s Disclosures.	2
B. Plaintiff’s Disagreement with ExxonMobil’s Impairment Opinions Does Not Support a Claim about ExxonMobil’s Rocky Mountain Dry Gas Operations.	3
C. Plaintiff’s Allegations about ExxonMobil’s Proved Reserves Disclosures Fail to State a Claim Because Its Forward-Looking Disclosures Were Accompanied by Adequate Warnings and Complied with SEC Regulations.	5
D. ExxonMobil Had No Duty to Disclose an Alleged Three-Month Loss at its Canadian Bitumen Operations.	6
II. The Complaint Does Not Adequately Plead Scienter.....	7
III. The Complaint Does Not Adequately Plead Loss Causation.	10
IV. Plaintiff’s Section 20(a) Claims Should Be Dismissed.	10
V. The Complaint Should Be Dismissed with Prejudice.....	10
Conclusion	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>In re CPI Card Grp. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 16-cv-4531 (LAK), 2017 WL 4941597 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 30, 2017).....	7
<i>Firefighters Pension & Relief Fund of the City of New Orleans v. Bulmahn</i> , 53 F. Supp. 3d 882 (E.D. La. 2014).....	5
<i>Goldstein v. MCI WorldCom</i> , 340 F.3d 238 (5th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Ind. Elec. Workers’ Pension Tr. Fund IBEW v. Shaw Grp., Inc.</i> , 537 F.3d 527 (5th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Kapps v. Torch Offshore, Inc.</i> , 379 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2004)	6, 7
<i>Lormand v. US Unwired, Inc.</i> 565 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Maguire Fin., LP v. PowerSecure Int’l, Inc.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2017 WL 5710816 (4th Cir. Nov. 15, 2017)	8
<i>Marcus v. J.C. Penney Co., Inc.</i> , No. 6:13-cv-736-MHS-KNM, 2015 WL 5766870 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 29, 2015).....	5
<i>In re Michaels Stores, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 3:03-cv-0246, 2004 WL 2851782 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 10, 2004).....	6
<i>In re MicroStrategy, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 115 F. Supp. 2d 620 (E.D. Va. 2000)	8
<i>Nathenson v. Zonangen Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Neiman v. Bulmahn</i> , 854 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015). (See Def. Br. 12–13.).....	4
<i>Panther Partners Inc. v. Ikanos Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 681 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>In re Questcor Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 12-cv-01623 DMG, 2013 WL 5486762 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 1, 2013).....	9

Schuh v. HCA Holdings, Inc.,
947 F. Supp. 2d 882 (M.D. Tenn. 2013).....7

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....7

In re Triton Energy Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
No. 5:98-cv-256, 2001 WL 872019 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 30, 2001).....4
